
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Friday, 2nd July 2010 at 2.00pm 
in the Members' Board Room  Council 
Offices  Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 24 June 2010 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045 
e-mail: mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Friday, 2 July 2010 (continued) 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Paul Bryant (Chairman), Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, 

Keith Lock (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb 

Substitutes: Councillors Brian Bedwell, Mollie Lock, Andrew Rowles and  
Julian Swift-Hook 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Committee held on 11 May 2010 and 28 May 2010. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Fire, Legionella and Asbestos Policy 5 - 56 
 Purpose: To set out policies and procedures for the management of 

asbestos, legionella and arson to support the role of the Responsible 
Person 
 

 

5.   Date of Next Meeting  
 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 
West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 11 MAY 2010 

 
Councillors: Paul Bryant, Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, Keith Lock and Quentin Webb 
 
PART I 
 

1. Election of Chairman 
RESOLVED that Councillor Paul Bryant be elected Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Paul Bryant in the Chair. 

2. Apologies for Absence 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
RESOLVED that Councillor Keith Lock be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
FRIDAY, 28 MAY 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Tony Linden, Keith Lock (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb 
 
Also Present:  Sally Johnson, Katie Penlington and Moira Fraser 
 
Apologies: Councillor Paul Bryant and Councillor Adrian Edwards 
 
PART I 
 

4. Apologies for Absence 
Councillor Keith Lock in the Chair. 

 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were received from Councillors Paul Bryant 
and Adrian Edwards. 

5. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 26 February 2010 and 11 May 2010 were approved 
as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

6. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

7. Learning and Development Policy and Procedure (PC2029) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning approval for the draft 
Learning and Development Policy which set out the Council’s approach to the training 
and development of its employees. 

Sally Johnson and Katie Penlington in introducing the item reported that this document 
would replace the now defunct Training handbook. While the process was ongoing no 
formal documentation was in place. This policy sought to bring together current best 
practice and make it easier for staff and managers to locate the information. 

The document also clarified costs that employees would have to repay should they leave 
the Council within two years of having received a Council funded qualification. The policy 
proposed a sliding scale and also set out some exceptions when the Council would not 
seek repayment e.g. when staff were made redundant, had to leave the Council on the 
grounds of ill health or were asked to undertake the qualification in order for the Council 
to achieve national targets. 

Councillor Quentin Webb asked that the document should clarify whether or not the 
sliding scale would be applied to staff that were dismissed for disciplinary reasons within 
two years of receiving a qualification. Officers agreed to amend the protocol to clarify this 
and circulate a note to the Members of the Committee setting out the revised wording. 

Katie Penlington also noted that the revised protocol would give managers greater 
flexibility as to what they spent their training budgets on but stressed that this would have 
to come from existing budgets. The document also set out standards for training, 

Page 3



DRAFT 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 28 May 2010 - MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

2 

induction training and information on sources of training. Officers explained that the 
document had been widely consulted on prior to bringing it to Members. It did however 
require some minor amendments to reflect recent changes including the Council 
regaining IIP accreditation and the recent introduction of e-learning facilities.  

RESOLVED that the policy be approved subject to the minor amendments set out 
above. 

8. Date of Next Meeting 
The Committee agreed to hold the next meeting on 02 July 2010 at 2pm. 

Councillor Quentin Webb requested that Officers be asked to attend a future meeting to 
give members a brief demonstration of the way HR records were now retained. It was 
agreed that as Councillor Webb was unable to attend this meeting it be held over to a 
future meeting. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 2.25 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 4



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 2nd July 2010 

Title of Report: 
Polices and Procedures for Asbestos, 
Legionella and Arson    

Report to be 
considered by: 

Personnel 

Date of Meeting: 2nd July 2010 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To set out policies and procedures for the 
management of asbestos, legionella and arson to 
support the role of the Responsible Person. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

Approve the policies and procedures.  
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To improve the arrangements for ensuring the safety and 
health of straff and customers of the Council.  
 

Other options considered: 
 

      
 

Key background 
documentation: 

      

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Themes: 

 CPT13 - Value for Money 
 CPT14 - Effective People 
 CPT15 - Putting Customers First 
 CPT16 - Excellent Performance Management 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
Improving the arrangements for ensuring the safety and health of straff and customers of 
the Council  
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Anthony Stansfeld - Tel (01488) 658238 
E-mail Address: astansfeld@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

01 March 2010 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Ian Priestley 
Job Title: Assurance Manager 
Tel. No.: 01635 519253 
E-mail Address: ipriestley@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 4.

Page 5



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 2nd July 2010 

Implications 
 

 
Policy: The policies outlined in this report support the Council's Health 

and Safety Policy by providing detailed procedures for the 
management of risk posed by Asbestos, Legionella and Arson 

Financial: None 

Personnel: The poicies and procedures outlined in this report are designed 
to safeguard staff of the Council.  

Legal/Procurement: none 

Property: The Arson policy shouold hepl to safeguard the Council's 
property portfolio by reducing the risk of arson. 

Risk Management: These policies and procedures are designed to reduce risks to 
staff customers and premises. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment: 

Equalities impact assessment indicates that there are no 
implications arising from these policies. In particular these 
policies are tailored to reflect the needs of for example disabled 
in terms of evacuation of buildings. 

Corporate Board’s 
View: 

Corporate Board welcomed the procedures as they would help 
Responsible Persons manage the risks outlined in these 
procedures. Corporate Board were concerned that some of the 
more junior RP's might struggle with the requirements set out in 
the procedures and have asked Ian Priestley to bring an update 
back to Corporate Board once the fourth quarter reporting from 
RPs has been received and analysed. 

Page 6



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 2nd July 2010 

Executive Summary 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The report sets out three procedures that provide guidance on how the Council will 
manage the risks posed by Arson – Legionella and Asbestos.  

1.2 The main purpose of these procedures is to provide guidance to the Responsible 
Persons in managing these risks as the Council rolls out the new monitoring and 
reporting arrangements for H&S. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 The key point is that the procedures need to be made available quickly to the RP’s 
and that they will need to be kept under constant review  by the H&S Team and 
amended as required as they are applied.  

2.2 In the case of the Arson Policy it is intended as a template that the RP will need to 
amend and tailor to the premises they are responsible for. It forms a key part of the 
Council’s Fire Policy and it is a requirement in the event of an inspection by the Fire 
Service. 

2.3 The approval process of these procedures needs to be considered. The 
recommended route is through the Personnel Committee rather than the Executive, 
as all of the H&S procedures have staff implications. The Head of HR is presently 
preparing a report to seek approval to amend the terms of reference for this 
committee to include H&S issues. 

2.4 Pending formal approval all procedures will be issued in draft once they have been 
signed off by Corporate Board.  

3. Conclusion 

3.1 The procedures will be reviewed and amended on an ongoing basis. It is proposed 
that any such minor amendments are not subject to formal approval, but are agreed 
by the Chief Executive.  

 

Page 7



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 2nd July 2010 

Executive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 This report outlines three policies and procedures that are designed to support the 
role of the Responsible Person in managing the Health and Safety of staff and 
customers within Council operated properties.  

1.2 The intention is that these will be applied in all non school Council buildings and 
that they will also be made available to schools and recommended for local 
adoption. 

1.3 The policies cover Legionella, Asbestos and Arson.  

2. Format & purpose 

2.1 Each of the three documents is set out with: 

(1) A policy statement 

(2) An outline of roles and responsibilities  

(3) Detailed procedures / guidelines with contact details for support 

2.2 The documents are intended to provide guidance to RPs and Competent Persons. 
They represent the first stage in a process of providing supporting documentation to 
RPs and should help with the role out of the new reporting arrangements for RPs. 

2.3 The documents will form part of the Council’s Safety Management System and will 
sit on the intranet. 

3. Technical considerations / issues 

3.1 The documents have been drawn up by the H&S team in consultation with Property 
Services. What is apparent form the documents is that the duties required of the 
Responsible Person and Competent Person(s) are quite considerable, particularly 
given the risks associated with failure to perform the specific tasks properly. 
Examples include testing water temperatures and de-scaling shower heads. 

3.2 This issue is compounded by the wide variety of premises that the Council uses 
and the lack of clarity around the availability of support from qualified staff from 
Property Services. For example the main corporate buildings will be covered by 
Property Services (Facilities Team). Libraries however, will need to organise their 
own support, or arrange for their own staff, designated Responsible / Competent 
Persons to perform these checks.  

3.3 As an alternative Corporate Board may wish to consider giving the technical work to 
Property Services to perform. Although there are likely to be financial implications 
from such a decision there will be assurance that the checks are being properly 
performed.  

3.4 The Arson Policy is designed as a template for RPs to use and amend to suit local 
circumstances.  

Page 8



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 2nd July 2010 

4. Approval process  

4.1 The intention is that these documents will be made available immediately to RPs. 
They will go to the Personnel Committee for approval, and once approved will be 
maintained by the H&S team.  

4.2 Minor ongoing amendments will be approved by the Chief Executive. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Asbestos Policy and Procedure 
Appendix B – Legionella Policy and Procedure 
Appendix C – Arson Policy and Procedure 
 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders:  

Officers Consulted: Maintenance Manager (Andy Green)  

Head of HR (Rob O’Reilly)  

Trade Union: Via JCP once signed off by Corporate Board 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 19 

[...]
ode of 
Practice.  

3.2. Within Community and Voluntary Controlled schools, West Berkshire Council is the 
employer and as such requires schools to meet the minimum standards defined within the 
above policy statement. Although these schools may put in place their own arrangements 
to meet these standards it is advised that adoption of the arrangements may be the 
simplest option for the school. This policy does not apply to Foundation or Voluntary Aided 
Schools (as the Governing body is the ‘employer’) although they may wish to adopt this as 
a ready-made means of securing legal compliance. 

4. Arrangements  

4.1. The Council will ensure that all its operational premises constructed before 2000, will be 
surveyed to identify any asbestos that may be present therein. 

4.2. A register recording the results of such surveys will be compiled for each premise’s and 
maintained with updated records of all treatment or removal works; 

4.3. All asbestos identified as posing unacceptable risks to health and safety is removed or 
treated as appropriate to eliminate the risk or reduce it to an acceptable level under an 
immediate and continuing programme determined by the survey results and prioritised in 
accordance with the adopted management system. 

4.4. All asbestos identified as safe to leave undisturbed is properly labelled where appropriate, 
and subjected to periodic inspection and re-assessment at regular intervals. 

4.5. All persons responsible for the administration of either the registers or any asbestos works 
programmes have undertaken appropriate training relating to the use of asbestos material 
in building and construction engineering. 

4.6. All existing or newly appointed staff who may be at risk of occupational exposure to 
airborne asbestos fibres will receive training on the hazards of asbestos and the 
appropriate precautions to be taken. 

4.7. That records of such training will be kept and maintained on file. 

4.8. All contractors working for
[...]
Notify the WBC Property Services of any proposed alterations to the building 
(e.g. schools to refer to the operational procedures set out in the Education Asset 
Management Plan in relation to undertaking building works.) RPs shall ensure any persons 
including contractors whether appointed by them or through Property Services, undertaking 
work at the premises which may disturb ACMs has checked and understood the Asbestos 
Register and is aware of their responsibilities not to disturb any listed / suspected asbestos 
containing material. It is a WBC requirement that anyone carrying out work signs the site 
asbestos log before commencing work. 

5.3.5. Ensure that any work undertaken in the vicinity of asbestos containing materials is properly 
planned and a safe method of working is established and recorded 

5.3.6. Ensure that only properly licensed contractors are appointed by WBC Property Services to 
undertake asbestos treatment or removal works 

5.3.7. Ensure that any asbestos waste arising within the building is disposed of as 'Special Waste' 
and packaged appropriately as per guidance set by the Health and Safety Executive and 
Environment Agency. 

5.3.8. RPs shall ensure that regular and routine inspections of ACMs included in the Asbestos 
Register are undertaken, at least on a monthly basis and more frequently for higher risk 
situations, and inform and/or seek advise from Property Services in respect of any changes 
to the Asbestos Register, notifying the WBC Property Services of any changes related to 
Asbestos Containing Materials using the standard form. (see Appendix 1)  

5.3.9. RPs shall seek advice from Property Services in situations where the Asbestos Register 
Survey information is not sufficiently detailed or further advice / reassurance is required. 

Page 15



 

Page 6 of 19 
Version *.* * Standard/Procedure Dated: * 

5.3.10. It is the duty of the Responsible Person to assume that if any material is found that looks as 
though it may c
[...]
ation 

2.1. This policy applies to all water systems including hot and cold water supply systems, spa 
baths, pools and showers where WBC is either the ‘employer’ or is in control of the premises.   

2.2. In accordance with the WBC’s ‘Statement of Policy on Health Safety and Welfare, Directors 
are responsible for applying the Council’s Health and Safety Policy within their respective 
Service Areas through the arrangements detailed within the  ‘responsibilities’ section of this 
Code of Practice.  

2.3. Within Community and Voluntary Controlled schools, WBC is the employer and as such 
requires schools to meet the minimum standards defined within the above policy statement. 
Although these schools may put in place their own arrangements to meet these standards it is 
advised that adoption of the arrangements in section 3 may be the simplest option for the 
school. This policy does not apply to Foundation or Voluntary Aided Schools (as the 
Governing body is the ‘employer’) although they may wish to adopt this as a ready-made 
means of securing legal compliance. 

  

3. Background 

3.1. Legionella bacteria are naturally present in the environment and if water conditions are 
favorable to the bacteria i.e. warm, nutritious and stagnant, they will proliferate. Disturbance of 
this ‘contaminated’ water can cause tiny droplets to become airborne which, if inhaled, can 
cause a potentially fatal type of pneumonia called legionnaires disease. Those people 
especially at risk are the old or those who are ill as their immune system is less able to fight 
the disease. 

3.2. Making sure adequate & appropriate management arrangements exist for controlling 
Legionella is a Legal requirement defined within “Legionnaires disease; The Control of 
Legionella bacteria in water systems’. Approved Code of Practice and Guidance L8” (third 
edition 2000). The purpose of the Council’s Code of Practice (COP) is to define the split in 
responsibilities between parties owing a duty of
[...]
 the company’s policy for preventing Arson?    

 

VISITORS    

Is the access and movement of visitors and contractors controlled?    

Page 53



 

 

Page 8 of 9 
Version *.* * Standard/Procedure Dated: * 

 

 

FIRE PROTECTION    

Is the fixed and portable fire fighting equipment regularly maintained and protected 

against sabotage?  

   

Are all combustible waste and hazardous goods stored within locked cupboards 

and lockers? 

   

Is rubbish awaiting collection in a secure compound away from your premises?    

Is waste material build up kept to a minimum within the premises?    

Are arrangements made with the Waste Contractors to remove all waste before 

the commencement of holiday periods? 

   

Is the frequency of waste collections monitored (arrange more collections in times 

of heavy use)? 

   

END OF DAY CHECKS 

Does a named individual secure the building at the end of each working day?    

Are doors and windows secured at the end of each day?    

Has any combustible material been left lying around?    

Are there any unauthorised people on the premises?    

Are the intruder and fire alarms switched on?    

Is the external lighting switched on?    

Are all flammable liquids in the correct storage facility?    

    

Page 54



 

 

Page 9 of 9 
Version *.* * Standard/Procedure Dated: * 

 

 

 

 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	Item 02 - Minutes of previous meeting 2010-05-28

	4. Fire, Legionella and Asbestos Policy
	Asbestos- Legionalla - Arson Appendix A - Asbestos procedure
	Asbestos- Legionalla - Arson Appendix B - Legionella procedure
	Asbestos- Legionalla - Arson Appendix C - Arson procedure




Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
FRIDAY, 2 JULY 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Paul Bryant (Chairman), Adrian Edwards and Keith Lock 
(Vice-Chairman) 
 

Also Present: David Bull (Compliance Officer), Ian Priestley (Assurance Manager - Finance), 
Linda Pye (Policy Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Quentin Webb 
 

PART I 

9. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 11th May 2010 and 28th May 2010 were approved 
as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

10. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

11. Fire, Legionella and Asbestos Policy 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning policies and procedures 
for the management of asbestos, legionella and arson to support the role of the 
Responsible Person. The report set out three procedures which provided guidance on 
how the Council would manage the risks posed by arson, legionella and asbestos – the 
three biggest health and safety risks within Council buildings.  

Ian Priestley reported that new management arrangements had been implemented 
based around the concept of a Responsible Person being nominated for each building. 
Any procedures in place would need to be easily accessible by the Responsible Persons 
and they would need to be kept under constant review by the Health and Safety Team. 
Monitoring on all aspects of health and safety, which included fire, asbestos and 
legionella, would be undertaken on a quarterly basis. Training was provided for the 
Responsible Persons and Competent Persons could also be appointed to assist the 
Responsible Person in their role. The policies which had been drafted were intended for 
lay people to understand and use. The reporting system allowed Responsible Persons to 
flag up any issues that they were unable to deal with.  

Councillor Paul Bryant referred to the policy on asbestos and asked who would be 
responsible if there was a problem as the Responsible Person might not have had 
training. Ian responded that each case would need to be considered on its own merits 
and the circumstances which had arisen and he was therefore unable to provide a 
general answer.  

Councillor Adrian Edwards felt that the policies were well drafted but had concerns in 
respect of contractors coming into Council buildings to undertake work. If there was 
nothing noted in the asbestos register did contractors assume that the building was free 
of asbestos? Ian stated that the contractor should assume that the building was not free 
of asbestos but he confirmed that all of the Council buildings had been surveyed for 
asbestos. The contractor should look at the asbestos register in the first instance and if 
that was clear they could proceed. The Council should be safe from prosecution provided 
the procedure was followed.  



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 2 JULY 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor Edwards referred to paragraph 3.2 in the Procedure for Asbestos 
Management and asked if the wording could be strengthened to ensure that schools 
adhered to the Council’s policies. Ian responded that Foundation or Voluntary Aided 
Schools were not obliged to adopt Council policies as the governing body was the 
employer. Ian confirmed that he would liaise with Margaret Goldie and the Legal 
Department as to whether this paragraph needed to be strengthened.  

Members noted that Property Services were only responsible for checking the main 
corporate buildings in respect of testing water temperatures and de-scaling shower 
heads. Responsible Persons were expected to undertake such tasks in other Council 
buildings and Corporate Board might want to consider giving technical duties such as 
those mentioned above to Property Services to undertake.  

Ian Priestley confirmed that he would check whether Appendix 4 of the Asbestos Policy 
also referred to Voluntary Aided Schools.  

Members queried whether there had been any cases of legionella in the district. Ian 
confirmed that no-one had become ill as a result of legionella but there had been cases 
where the bacteria had been found in the water. However, if there was any particular 
concern then a specialist would be brought in to check for legionella.  

In respect of arson a template had been produced for Responsible Persons to adapt 
depending on the particular use of their building. The Fire Service would check to see if 
such a form was being used when they visited a property.  

RESOLVED the Committee approved the policies and procedures.  

12. Date of Next Meeting 
The date of the next meeting would be advised in due course. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 2.10 pm and closed at 2.45 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


